
AGENDA

KENT AND MEDWAY POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

Dear Panel Member

Notice is hereby given that a meeting of the KENT AND MEDWAY POLICE AND CRIME 
PANEL will be held in the Council Chamber - Sessions House on Wednesday, 25th 
April, 2018, at 10.00 am when the following business will be transacted

Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Anna 
Taylor/Joel Cook on 03000 416478/416892

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting in the meeting room

Membership 

Councillor Brad Bradford Ashford Borough Council
Councillor Pat Todd Canterbury City Council
Councillor Richard Wells Dartford Borough Council
Councillor Michael John Holloway Dover District Council
Councillor John Knight Gravesham Borough Council
Mr Mike Hill (Chairman) Kent County Council
Councillor Fay Gooch Maidstone Borough Council
Councillor Josie Iles Medway Council
Councillor Peter Fleming Sevenoaks District Council
Councillor Malcolm Dearden Folkestone and Hythe District Council
Councillor Alan Horton Swale Borough Council
Councillor Lesley Game Thanet District Council
Councillor Brian Luker Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council
Councillor Don Sloan Tunbridge Wells Borough Council
Mr Nick Chard Co-opted member 
Dr Mike Eddy Co-opted member 
Councillor Habib Tejan Co-opted member 
Councillor John Burden Co-opted member 
Elaine Bolton Independent Member
Mr Gurvinder Sandher (Vice-
Chairman)

Independent Member



UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

1 Introduction/Webcast Announcement 

2 Apologies and Substitutes 

3 Declarations of Interests by Members in Items on the Agenda for 
this Meeting 

4 Minutes of the Police and Crime Panel held on 8 February 2018 
(Pages 5 - 16)

B - Commissioner's reports requested by the 
Panel/offered by the Commissioner

B1 999 and 101 service update (Pages 17 - 20)

B2 Road traffic policing (Pages 21 - 26)

B3 Mental Health update 

C - Commissioner's Decisions
C1 Development of Ashford Police Station - Record of Decision 

(Pages 27 - 28)

C2 Permanent Appointment of Chief Executive - Record of Decision 
(Pages 29 - 30)

D - Panel Matters
D1 Future work programme (Pages 31 - 32)

E - Questions to the Commissioner
E1 Questions to the Commissioner 

F - For Information
F1 Minutes of the Commissioner's Performance and delivery Board 

meeting held on 7 March 2018 (Pages 33 - 38)

EXEMPT ITEMS
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

Benjamin Watts
General Counsel
03000 416814
Tuesday, 17 April 2018



1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

KENT AND MEDWAY POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

MINUTES of a meeting of the Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 8 February 
2018.

PRESENT: Mr P M Hill, OBE (Chairman), Mr Gurvinder Sandher (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr B Bradford, Mr N J D Chard, Cllr M Dearden, Cllr F Gooch, Cllr R Hogarth 
(Substitute for Cllr P Fleming), Cllr MJ Holloway, Cllr A Horton, Cllr J Knight, 
Cllr B Luker, Cllr T Shonk, Cllr Sloan, Cllr P Todd, Cllr M Eddy, Cllr H Tejan, 
Cllr J Burden and Mrs E Bolton

ALSO PRESENT: Mr M Scott (Kent Police and Crime Commissioner), Mr A Harper 
(PCC's Chief of Staff) and Mr Robert Phillips (PCC's Chief Finance Officer)

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr M Campbell (Policy Officer) and Mr J Cook (Scrutiny Research 
Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

254. Membership 
(Item 3)

1. The Chairman advised the Panel that Cllr Holloway had replaced Cllr Morris on 
the Panel.

RESOLVED that the Membership change be noted.

255. Minutes of the Police and Crime Panel held on 15 November 2017 
(Item 5)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 November were an accurate 
record and that they be signed by the Chairman.

Matters Arising

PCC general updates

1. The Commissioner updated the Panel on some issues raised with him a
[...]
 
approach.  The Commissioner accepted that the 27% increase in recorded crime 
appeared to be a cause for concern but reassured the Panel that he was holding 
the Chief Constable to account on data accuracy and integrity and was more intent 
on ensuring all crimes were recorded properly so they could be dealt with, even if 
that resulted in an increase in the figures.  He advised the Panel that recording 
accuracy had risen to 90% and that he was satisfied that the Chief Constable was 
taking appropriate steps to continue this improvement.  The Commissioner 
confirmed that he would provide a report to the Panel on crime data integrity 
once the follow-up report from HMICFRS’s next inspection became 
available.

5. Responding to Member questions, the Commissioner advised that investigations 
had shown that there was no link between pressure on the 101 service and the 
drop in ASB reports.  The Commissioner also highlighted the introduction of online 
reporting as a method of accessing policing services which had provided a good 
alternative which it was hoped would ease pressure on the 101 service.  He also 
advised the Panel that he had increased Community Safety Partnership funding 
from the PCC budget by 10%, which he hoped would enable them to consider and 
develop innovative methods of tackling ASB and linked issues.  The Commissioner 
reassured the Panel that he would be supporting continued development of 
technology, that the launch of the online reporting tool was a step in the right 
direction, though he cautioned that Social Media was  not an appropriate platform 
for reporting crime.

RESOLVED that the Panel thank the Commissioner for the verbal updates and that 
they be noted.

256. Draft refreshed ‘Safer in Kent: The Community Safety and Criminal Justice 
Plan’ and precept proposal for 2018/19 
(Item B1)

1. The Commissioner introduced the updated Safer in Kent:  Community Safety and 
Criminal Justice Plan, noting that the Chairman had said that the Pa
[...]
ntinued joint work but the 
Commissioner gave reassurances that the positive responses would not be used 
to justify significant changes or reductions in estates via co-location without further 
review and engagement.  The Commissioner noted that it was positive that people 
wanted to see more collaboration between emergency services and he 
commented on the good work already underway with Kent Fire and Rescue 
Service and progress being made with the Ambulance Service.  The 
Commissioner highlighted that fewer respondents had answered the demographic 
questions which made it difficult to assess how representative the views were but 
he reiterated the positive engagement work undertaken directly with minority 
communities to ensure their views were captured in some way.  

5. In terms of key changes or updates to the Plan, the Commissioner explained that 
visible neighbourhood policing and effective roads policing had been amended to 
be more mindful of the need to protect vulnerable road users (e.g. cyclists and 
pedestrians) and also include greater emphasis on the work around supporting 
bereaved families following fatal road traffic collisions.  The Commissioner also 
highlighted that the planned recruitment of up to 200 additional police officers 
would enhance the frontline and that the Chief Constable had committed to 
deploying a significant amount of the additional resource to support local policing.  
He also advised the Panel that the previous recruitment of 80 additional officers 
since he became Commissioner, combined with the recently deployed new 
investigation tool, as well as the maintenance of PCSO numbers at 300 had 
supported the commitment to neighbourhood policing.  The Commissioner advised 
that the Panel that this was further bolstered by planned work around Community 
Policing volunteers and the Commissioner’s cadet scheme.

6. The Commissioner summarised the update, noting that there were few substantive 
amendments, that the consultation r
[...]
tal health was a significant 
contributor to this issue.  The Commissioner emphasised that it was important that 
other agencies with formal responsibility and appropriate training play a greater 
role in dealing with mental health issues and meet their obligations.

2. The Commissioner explained that the Mental Health and Policing Oversight Board 
had held its third meeting on 1 February 2018.  He explained that this Board 
involved the ACC, the CCG and Mental Health Trust and now the Ambulance 
Service and the Commissioner. The Board had considered Kent Police’s Mental 
Health and Policing Strategy and was seeking to identify improvements.  The 
Commissioner advised that the recent discussions had included updates on the 
Street Triage programme, including plans for further evaluation of the scheme to 
assess whether it should be rolled out across Kent.

3. The Commissioner advised the Panel that additional work was being done to 
address issues relating to repeat callers to the Police who experience significant 
mental health problems, noting that 17 callers were responsible for 4% of all calls 
to Kent Police.  He commented that managing this required sensitivity and 
understanding of the needs of the people in question.

4. The Commissioner also commented on the good work being undertaken to map 
wider issues and services relating to mental health across the county including 
crisis management and as well as general health and wellbeing, praising the 
excellent contribution from Kent County Council and Medway Council.  

5. The Commissioner updated the Panel regarding the changes to custody 
arrangements for people sectioned under the Mental Health Act following the 
implementation of the Policing and Crime Act 2017.  This meant that under-18s 
could not be detained in police custody under mental health legislation at all and 
that the circumstances for detaining adults had been restricted.  The 
Commissioner was pleased to advise the Panel that the numbers of 
[...]
tal health had since been implemented which would be applied 
to all CCGs.  The Commissioner advised the panel that further discussions were 
taking place with the health sector regarding mental health in policing on a regular 
basis.

8. The Commissioner praised KFRS for its recent achievement of winning the Kent 
Dementia Friendly award, narrowly beating Kent Police to the trophy.

RESOLVED that the Commissioner’s update be noted.

258. Panel Annual Report 
(Item D1)

1. The Chairman introduced the Panel’s annual report, commenting that he was 
pleased with the Panel’s progress.  He expressed congratulations to the 
Commissioner on his work and the low number of complaints received from the 
public.  The Chairman also commented on the good working arrangements 
between Panel staff, the Commissioner and his Office.

2. The Chairman advised the Panel that progress was being made on working jointly 
with other Panels via the LGA Special Interest Group being developed, in line with 
the Panel’s previous agreement not to support the creation of a national 
association but to explore more informal methods of sharing good practice.

RESOLVED that the report be approved.

259. Future work programme 
(Item D2)

RESOLVED that the work plan be noted.

260. Questions to the Commissioner 
(Item )

Question 1:
As Commissioner how do you monitor police use of Tasers and ensure that relevant 
policy is followed and reviewed? How, in holding the Chief Constable to account, 
do you decide whether proportionate action has been taken in their use in particular 
instances? (Don Sloan)

Page 12



11

1. The Commissioner said he recognised the importance of the Police ensuring 
appropriate use of force as it was closely related to the principle of Policing by 
Consent.  Responding to the question, the Commissioner provided the Panel with 
an overview of Taser use by Kent Police:

   Home Office published data for calendar year 2016 showed that in Kent, 
Taser was:

 Drawn/Aimed/Arced/R
[...]
oss-border gang crime. The Commissioner commented that a key part of 
all this work was engaging and working in partnership with other important 
agencies such as neighbouring Forces and the National Crime Agency (NCA).  

5. The Commissioner confirmed that Kent Police were always looking for ways to 
enhance their capacity to tackle serious crime and that he expected ongoing 
partnership work with the Met and other partners around Operation Raptor to 
continue to deliver good results.  He also commented that he expected the uplift 
in Police Officer numbers to contribute to further good work in this area.

RESOLVED that the Panel note the Commissioners answers.

Page 14



 

Office of the Kent Police & Crime Commissioner, Kent Police Headquarters, Sutton Road, Maidstone, Kent ME15 9BZ 

Office telephone: 01622 677055. Press contact: 01622 604343. Email: contactyourpcc@pcc.kent.pnn.police.uk Website: www.kent-pcc.gov.uk Twitter: @PCCKent 

 
Introduction: 
1. It is vitally important that the public are able to contact Kent Police – whether that be in an emergency, to 

report a crime/anti-social behaviour, to raise safeguarding concerns or to provide information that may assist 
in the prevention and detection of offences. 
 

2. That is why, within the ‘Safer in Kent’ Plan, one of the priorities the Commissioner has set the Chief Constable 
is to ‘Deliver an efficient and accessible service’. 
 

3. This paper provides an overview of performance in relation to emergency (999) and non-emergency (101) 
calls for service, context around the growing public demand being placed on Kent Police, and outlines how 
it is responding to the challenge whilst ensuring the provision of a first class service. 
 

Call volume and answering times: 
4. The table below provides a comparison of total emergency and non-emergency calls received by the Force 

Control Room (FCR) over the last three years, and daily average figures. It also shows the average call 
answering time. 
  

 Ap
[...]
ance and Delivery Board. A detailed update was provided at 
the last meeting and the next meeting is scheduled for 31 May – Panel Members and the public are most 
welcome.  
 

35. With regards to the increase in call handlers over the next year, the Chief Finance Officer will continue to 
attend the Force Resource Board each month at which recruitment is a standing item; the Commissioner will 
also receive regular updates from the Chief Constable at their 1:1 meetings and more formally at the 
Performance and Delivery Board. 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 18

https://www.kent.police.uk/
https://www.kent-pcc.gov.uk/what-we-do/holding-kent-police-to-account/performance-and-delivery-board/


 

Office of the Kent Police & Crime Commissioner, Kent Police Headquarters, Sutton Road, Maidstone, Kent ME15 9BZ 

Office telephone: 01622 677055. Press contact: 01622 604343. Email: contactyourpcc@pcc.kent.pnn.police.uk Website: www.kent-pcc.gov.uk Twitter: @PCCKent 

 
Introduction: 
1. Within the ‘Safer in Kent’ Plan, one of the priorities the Commissioner has set for the Chief Constable is to 

‘Provide visible neighbourhood policing and effective roads policing’. 
 

2. As the ‘Gateway to Europe’, Kent has 6,126 miles of roads, (UK's 3rd longest) and 204 miles of Strategic 
Road Network (UK's longest). With the Port of Dover and Eurotunnel providing the critical link to Europe, 
over 250,000 vehicles per day travel on the M20 and M2 motorways alone. 
 

3. This paper provides an overview of how Kent Police works with partners to tackle the main factors which 
contribute to people being killed and seriously injured on Kent’s roads, and to deter and disrupt criminality 
by making the roads a hostile place for those intent on causing harm to local communities. 
  

Kent Police activity: 
4. There is a duty on all police officers to deal with driving offences observed during the course of their duties. 

 
5. However, the Roads Policing Unit (RPU) within Kent Police comprises of the followi
[...]
Chief Constable confirmed that the average 101 call answering time of 3 minutes and 37 seconds stated 
in the paper related to the last 12 month period. 

 The PCC asked about 999 call answering data. The Chief Constable stated it was 15 seconds around 
Christmas time but had reduced to 9 seconds recently. 

 The PCC asked whether there was a timeframe for implementation of the expanded switchboard functionality. 
The Chief Constable said the aim was to complete it by the end of the financial year. 

 The PCC commented on the positive work of the Mental Health Team and asked whether there was any 
evidence of police officers waiting outside Section 136 suites. The Chief Constable confirmed that no 
information had reached his office regarding this. 
 
Action 

 Force: outside of meeting, provide online crime reporting Infographic. 
 
 
4. Inspections, Audits & Reviews 

The Chief Constable introduced the item and provided a summary of the supporting paper.  
 
The following points were discussed:  

 In relation to HMICFRS’ PEEL inspections, the Chief Constable explained that whilst the findings from the 
Effectiveness inspection had not yet been published, feedback had been positive and he was hopeful the Force 
would be graded ‘Good’. He also commended officers and staff on being awarded ‘Outstanding’ in Legitimacy 
for three consecutive years.  
 
 
 

Page 33

https://www.kent-pcc.gov.uk/getmedia/62b48fa3-8140-43c9-992a-a7c424a8dcde/Item-4-Inspections,-Audits-Reviews.pdf


Office of the Kent Police & Crime Commissioner, Kent Police Headquarters, Sutton Road, Maidstone, Kent ME15 9BZ 

Office telephone: 01622 677055. Press contact: 01622 604343. Email: contactyourpcc@pcc.kent.pnn.police.uk Website: www.kent-pcc.gov.uk Twitter: @PCCKent 

 

 Referring to his role as APCC lead for Performance, and noting HMICFRS’ up and coming inspection into fraud 
and cybercrime, the PCC asked how the Force was performing in these areas. The Chief Constable stated that 
the Forc
[...]

 In light of his imminent retirement, the PCC thanked Deputy Chief Constable Brandon for his 37 years of 
excellent service and for the significant role he had played in getting the Force to where it was now regarding 
crime data integrity, efficiency, effectiveness and legitimacy. He offered Mr Brandon his best wishes for the 
future. 

 

 
Overview of Actions 
 

 Status Owner Due date 

O/side of meeting, provide online crime reporting Infographic Open Chief Constable 31/05/2018 

O/side of meeting, provide data on the recruitment of female 
officers 

Open Chief Constable 31/05/2018 

 
 
Date of next Performance & Delivery Board: 31 May 2018 

 

Page 36


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Police and Crime Panel held on 8 February 2018
	B1 999 and 101 service update
	B2 Road traffic policing
	C1 Development of Ashford Police Station - Record of Decision
	C2 Permanent Appointment of Chief Executive - Record of Decision
	D1 Future work programme
	F1 Minutes of the Commissioner's Performance and delivery Board meeting held on 7 March 2018



Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

KENT AND MEDWAY POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

MINUTES of a meeting of the Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel held in the 
Council Chamber - Sessions House on Wednesday, 25 April 2018.

PRESENT: Mr P M Hill, OBE (Chairman), Mr Gurvinder Sandher (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr B Bradford, Mr N J D Chard, Cllr M Dearden, Cllr MJ Holloway, Cllr A Horton, 
Cllr J Iles, Cllr J Knight, Cllr B Luker, Cllr P Todd, Cllr R Wells, Cllr H Tejan, 
Cllr J Burden, Mrs E Bolton and Cllr R Hogarth (Substitute) (Substitute for Cllr P 
Fleming)

ALSO PRESENT: Mr M Scott (Kent Police and Crime Commissioner), Mr A Harper 
(PCC's Chief of Staff) and Mr Robert Phillips (PCC's Chief Finance Officer)

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr M Campbell (Policy Officer) and Mrs A Taylor (Scrutiny 
Research Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

261. Minutes of the Police and Crime Panel held on 8 February 2018 
(Item 4)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 8 February were an accurate 
record and that they be signed by the Chairman.  

1. Members asked that an item on recruitment be brought to a future meeting of the 
Panel, earlier than in November as currently planned.  The Commissioner agreed 
to update the Panel but pointed out that it would be necessary to ensure that 
enough information was available to make the updates valuable.  

2.  In response to a question the Commissioner confirmed that the judgement had 
been made on the case of Mr Bowler, although the Force had yet to receive the 
written judgment.  There were elements found in Mr Bowler’s favour and elements 
in favour of Kent Police, it was considered that lessons would be learned to 
ensure that no-one felt discriminated against in the work place.  In answer to a 
Member’s question the Commissioner advised that the response would be 
submitted to the Panel in due course.

262. 999 and 101 service update 
(Item B1)

1. The Commissioner introduced his report and explained that although he had 
concerns about the service, particularly 101, he reassured Members that work 
was being done to improve the service.  There had been a substantial increase in 
the number of 999 calls coming into Kent Police, which had a knock-on effect on 
the 101 service.  The Commissioner confirmed that by definition 999 emergency 
calls were given priority over 101 non-emergency calls and there had been 
fluctuations in the number of 101 calls received.  The calls were also more 
complex, time consuming and demanding.  There had been no reduction in the 



2

number of staff working in the Force Control Room, however there had been 
issues with vacancies; control room staff were often successful in securing other 
roles within the organisation.  The service was also seeing an increasing number 
of mental health calls. 

2. The Commissioner confirmed that he held the Chief Constable to account both at 
1 to 1 meetings and his Performance and Delivery Board.  Kent Police were also 
starting to see an increase in online reporting with 11% of crime reports being 
made online and 60% of road traffic collisions.  

3. The Commissioner explained that with the support of the Panel, Kent Police were 
recruiting more people to work in the Force Control Room; not just filling 
vacancies, but an additional 40 members of staff specifically to answer phone 
calls and a further 20 in the Incident Management Unit.

4. A Panel Member asked whether consideration had been given to have a 
dedicated team to deal with 101 calls rather than within the general call system.  
The Commissioner explained that this, along with a number of other ideas to 
improve the process were currently being looked at by external consultants.  

5. Members discussed the term ‘abandoned’ in relation to 999 calls (42,174 between 
April 17-March 18).  38% of 999 calls require an immediate response and 55% 
lead to an incident.  The failsafe was if Kent Police were unable to answer a 999 
call another force would answer.  In response to a query about the term 
‘abandoned’ Mr Harper confirmed that this was a national term which included 
accidental misdialling as well as a person phoning, saying help and hanging up; it 
was agreed that this term was not helpful.  

6. In response to a question the Commissioner confirmed that he was satisfied with 
how people who repeatedly misuse the 999 system were being handled however 
he continued to hold the Chief Constable to account to improve the service.  With 
regards to repeat callers by example, the Commissioner said research had found 
that 17 people who needed support with their mental health were responsible for 
5000 incidents in one part of the county alone over a 4 month period; there was 
now a dedicated mental health team in place to work with these individuals and 
others to determine why they were calling Kent Police repeatedly and assisting 
them.  He added that within the Force Control Room there was also the mental 
health triage service, provided by Mind mental health workers. The Commissioner 
offered apologies to residents who had experienced problems with the 999 or 101 
service, and asked that people continue to provide Kent Police with information 
through 101, crimestoppers or country eye for example.  

7. The Commissioner said he would provide statistics on the numbers of people 
using alternative channels, such as the text messaging service, to contact Kent 
Police.   These additional channels were advertised through specialist charities 
and on the Kent Police website.  He added that Victim Support offered similar 
services and funding had been provided to a charity which helps domestic 
violence victims who are deaf or experiencing hearing loss.   

8. Members raised concerns about the differences between answering times within 
the report to the Panel and the Performance and Delivery Board minutes. The 
Commissioner acknowledged the comments and confirmed that he would try to 



3

present information in a more consistent way in the future.   In relation to 
abandoned calls the Commissioner considered it important to be aware of the 
context behind why calls were abandoned, he acknowledged that there needed to 
be an improvement in the way 101 calls were dealt with in the future.  Mr Harper 
explained that abandoned calls included those where the phone was hung up or 
the line went dead, they put a significant demand on policing because they can 
fall into the most serious categories and Kent Police have to act on the call and 
decide the best course of action.

9. In response to a question about how call information was used the Commissioner 
explained that all calls to 999 or 101 relating to a crime were recorded and 
investigated either through telephone and desk top investigation or attendance at 
the scene.  The Commissioner said all crimes in Kent were investigated for any 
leads and opportunities to secure a conviction. He urged Members to report to 
him any instances where residents had tried to report a crime and Kent Police 
advised they would not investigate.   

10. In response to a question about artificial intelligence and its impact on processes 
in the future the Commissioner explained that Kent police was always looking at 
ways in which technology could be used to provide a better service, however 
human interaction was also very important.  

11.   A Member asked about morale amongst staff in the control room, how this was 
assessed and how this was monitored, the Commissioner confirmed that this was 
covered within his holding to account of the Chief Constable.  He considered that 
whilst it was recognised that Kent police were supporting people better there were 
challenges that needed to be addressed.  The Force Control Room were 
commended for the outstanding ways in which they responded to heavy snowfall 
earlier in the year.  It was considered that Kent Police were in a better position but 
there was still work to be done. 

12. In response to a question about sanctions the Commissioner confirmed that he 
didn’t use targets but if the response to 999 and 101 calls did not improve he 
might have to consider them as a mechanism to drive delivery.   

13.The Chairman thanked the Commissioner for his report, the subject of which was 
a matter of significant public interest.  There was interest from the Panel in the 
use of technology, and particularly online reporting.  

RESOLVED that the Panel note the Commissioner’s report on 999 and 101 service.

263. Road traffic policing 
(Item B2)

1. The Commissioner introduced this report, the subject of which was of great 
concern to the people of Kent.  Roads policing was one of the priorities set for the 
Chief Constable.  

2. A Member commented on Operation Stack and the special circumstances in Kent 
with 40% of all UK exports going through Dover.  The Commissioner 
acknowledged the impact of Operation Stack and its effect on businesses in East 
Kent.  There would be challenges from March 2019 when Britain leaves the EU 



4

and the Commissioner had put forward representations to the Government that 
Kent needed to be considered as a special circumstance with additional money 
required for roads policing.  Of the 200 additional officers being recruited in 
2018/19, a number will be going to the Roads Policing Unit.  Highways England 
were due to put forward their plans for lorry holding and there was a high level 
group within Kent Police, involving the Commissioner’s Office, looking at issues, 
opportunities and partnership working to ensure the best outcome for Kent 
following the UK’s departure from the EU. 

3. Members had positive feedback regarding speedwatch, there was a better 
relationship with speedwatch practitioners and Kent Police than in the past. The 
Commissioner would feed this back to the relevant officers.  In response to a 
question about whether speedwatch actually made people drive more slowly the 
Commissioner wondered whether running some pilots to capture additional 
information might be beneficial.

4. In response to a question about the additional police officers in the Road Policing 
Unit and what they would be focussing on the Commissioner explained that there 
would be 7 additional officers focussing on casualty reduction in partnership with 
Kent Fire and Rescue Service, as well as others.  They would also be looking at 
ways in which enforcement and education could be used to reduce casualty 
numbers further.

5. The Chairman thanked the Commissioner for his report.
 
6. RESOLVED that the Panel note the Commissioner’s report on road traffic 

policing.  

264. Mental Health update 
(Item B3)

1. The Commissioner advised the Panel that substantial progress had been made 
during the last 6 months.  He welcomed the investment by the Chief Constable to 
increase the size of the Mental Health Team, with a further increase as part of the 
additional officer uplift in 2018/19. 

2. The Commissioner set out to Members the recipients of some of his funding, he 
had continued his commitment to the wellbeing centres in Tunbridge and 
Maidstone and would share more information with the panel at the next meeting in 
July.  

3. The Commissioner had spent a week meeting teams within Kent Police to 
understand the challenges faced, nationally there was an independent review of 
the Mental Health Act and it was anticipated that this would raise issues for 
policing.  The results of the interim review were due to be published in May and 
once the interim recommendations were available there would be a number of 
working groups before the full report was published later in 2018.  

The Chairman thanked the Commissioner for his efforts in raising the profile of this 
subject, the Panel was grateful for his continuing updates.  

RESOLVED that the Commissioner’s mental health update be noted.  



5

265. Development of Ashford Police Station - Record of Decision 
(Item C1)

RESOLVED that the decision ref OPCC.D.018.18 – Development of Ashford Police 
Station be noted.

266. Permanent Appointment of Chief Executive - Record of Decision 
(Item C2)

RESOLVED that the decision ref OPCC.D.019.18 – Permanent appointment of Chief 
Executive be noted.

267. Future work programme 
(Item D1)

1. Members requested that a report on 999 and 101 be brought back to the 
Committee once the recruitment of staff was in place, this should include 
comment on morale and health and wellbeing issues. 

RESOLVED that Members note the future work programme.   

268. Panel SIG Update 
(Item D2)

RESOLVED that Members note the Panel SIG update.  

269. Questions to the Commissioner 
(Item E1)

1. Question 1:  Can the Commissioner tell the Panel what steps he takes to ensure 
that the Chief Constable is managing the fitness requirements for officers in an 
effective way and whether he is satisfied that absence levels in the Force are 
being managed effectively (Cllr Dearden) 

2. The Commissioner explained that there was a national requirement that all police 
officers had to pass a fitness test and then continued to be assessed as part of 
their role.  There was an annual process to ensure officers were fit for duty.  
Officers and special constables got support and assistance to ensure they could 
keep up with requirements and the Chief Constable led circuit training classes.  
The Force also offered an alternative test for those with a disability, if anyone was 
unable to pass the test a bespoke plan would be put in place to improve fitness, if 
fitness didn’t improve the force would consider invoking unsatisfactory 
performance procedures.  

3. Regarding absence, the Commissioner received updates at his Performance and 
Delivery Board, the average days’ absence for officers had reduced slightly, but 
there had been a slight increase for police staff. There was also a self 
assessment tool ‘feel well live well’ 790 individuals took part in this.  



6

4. Question 2:  Following the recent increase in incidents of knife crime in London, 
what action is the Commissioner taking to ensure that Kent police are well 
prepared to deal with any similar increase? (Cllr Hill)

5. The Commissioner advised the Panel that knife crime and violent crime featured 
within the Police and Crime Plan for the Chief Constable to address.  This 
remained amongst the top priorities of people in Kent.  The Police were aware 
that when there was an issue in London there was a risk that it would impact on 
Kent.  The Commissioner mentioned Operation Raptor, violence was often linked 
to other crime such as drugs for example.  The Commissioner was responding 
proactively to the Government’s new Serious Violence Strategy.  A Violence 
Reduction Challenge had been set up to bring organisations together to come up 
with a local plan to deal with violence.  The Commissioner was keen to involve 
people with direct experience and was determined that this would be a challenge, 
not just another strategy.  

6. Question 3:  Swale Borough Council was informed on 19 March 2018 by the 
Office of the PCC that any previously agreed roll-over of unspent/unallocated 
funds from 2017/18 could no longer be rolled forward and had to be spent or 
returned by the end of the financial year. This unexpected news in the last two 
weeks of the financial year resulted in a number of difficulties ensuring that 
remaining funding was spent to meet both the PCC’s and local priorities. This 
exacerbated frustrations experienced during the year resulting from in-year 
changes in the conditions of the grants, changes which may in part have resulted 
in the accumulation of underspent/unallocated funds resulting from delays in the 
commencement of a number of projects. 
Can the Commissioner please explain the sudden change in direction and advise 
Councils whether the principal of 'roll-over' remains an option in appropriate 
circumstances or whether going forward we should plan on the assumption that 
'roll-over' is no longer an option?  (Cllr Horton)

7. The Commissioner explained that there had been a number of changes to the 
way in which funding was allocated.  It was essential to ensure councils were held 
to account for how money was spent.  Funding had been increased by 10% and 
the Commissioner considered that the Community Safety Partnerships should 
have had plans to spend their funding in year.  The Commissioner wasn’t aware, 
prior to seeing the question, that there was a problem with this council or any 
other. 

RESOLVED that the Panel note the Commissioner’s answers.  

270. Minutes of the Commissioner's Performance and delivery Board meeting 
held on 7 March 2018 
(Item F1)

RESOLVED that the Panel note the minutes of the Commissioner’s Performance and 
Delivery Board meeting held on 7 March 2018.  


